January 15 58

1957

; e——— 4

Re: Contract: PW-2175. For: Lat-
eral Sewer 6921 in R/W W. of
Schaefer, S. of Fullerton. Ad-
Justed Contract Price: $8,-
274.00. Contractor: Mole Con-
struction Company.

Re: Contract: PW-2837. For: Re-
capping Palmer from McDou-
gall to VanDyke. Adjusted
Contract Price: $80,812.57.
Contractor: Louis Garavaglia.

This is to_ certify that all work re-

quired of the Contractor in the per-
formance of this Contract has been
fully completed and found accept-
able under the terms and conditions
therecf, and that the total value of
such completed work, including all

Contract Changes duly issued, is that

stated above as the Adjusted Con-

tract Price.

- The Contractor has submitted an

affidavit that all payrolls, material

bills, and all other indebtedness in-
curred by him in connection with
the work have been paid.

‘It is therefore recommended that
the total value of the work, as above
stated, less the total amounts pre-
viously paid on all progress pay-
ments, be paid to the Contractor
with the understanding that such
payment is made by the City and ac-
cepted by the Contractor under the
Contract provisions covering final
‘payment.

JOHN S. PERCIVAL,
Eng. of Tests and Inspection.
M. F. WAGNITZ,
City Engineer.
GLENN C. RICHARDS,
Commissioner.

By Councilman Wise:

Whereas, From the foregoing com-
munications, it appears that all work
required to be performed by the Con-
tractor under the contracts therein
named has been fully completed; and

Whereas, The completed work has
been found acceptable wunder the
terms and conditions of said contracts
by the Department of Public Works;
‘therefore be it
" Resolved, That the said contracts be
and are hereby' accepted.

Adopted as follows:

' - Yeas—Councilmen Beck, Connor,
" Lincoln, Rogell, Smith, Van Antwerp,
‘Wise, Youngblood, and President Mir:-
ani—9.

. Nays—None. -

Department of Public Works
January 8, 1957.
Honorable Common Council:
Gentlemen—We are returning here-
with the petition of Irma DeBacker,

Petition No. 10030, requesting the va-

_cation of a portion of north-south
‘alley south of Signet Avenue; between
Conner and Anderdon Avenues. The
vacation of sald portion-of ‘alley was
approved by the City Plan. Commis-
sion with the recommendation that

l

the petitioner deed a new alley outlet
into Conner Avenue to prevent g
dead-end condition of the remainin,
alley. The petition was then referreq
to this office by your Committee o6f
the Whole for investigation and re.

ort. .

R We wish to advise that our investj.
gations are completed.

On April 25, 1956, the petitioner
deposited with the Permit Division of
the Department of Public Works the
sum of $1,000, Recelpt No. 72423, said
amount being the estimated cost of
paving newly deeded alley and in-
stalling a new alley return at the en-
trance thereto. The alley 1s to be
paved under the Forced Paving Clause
and the entire cost to be assessed to
the petitioner. As the amount of the
assessment is not known at this time
it 1s the recommendation of this
office that the above-mentioned de-
posit be refunded to the petitioner.

A proper sewer provision is incorpo-
rated into the vacating resolution pro-
tecting the City’s interests in the
sewer located in the portion of- alley
to be vacated.

We are in receipt of a Quit Claim
Deed whereby petitioner dedicated
land for an alley outlet in accordance
with the City Plan Commission’s
recommendation. Said deed was ap-
proved as to form and execution by
the Corporation Counsel and as to
description by the City Engineer, and
it is attached hereto for your Honor-
able Body’s acceptance.

All other City departments and
privately owned utility companies re-
ported that they will be unaffected
by the vacation of said alley or that
they have reached satisfactory agree-
ments with the petitioner regarding
their installations therein. \

We recommend the adoption of the
attached resolution.

Respectfully submitted,
GLENN C. RICHARDS,
Commissioner.:
By Councilman Wise:

Resolved. That all that part of the
north-south public alley 18 feet wide,
south of Signet Avenue between Con-
ner and Anderdon Avenues, as platted
in Daniel J. Campau’s Subdivision of
Part of Private Claims 315 and 822,
between Charlevoix Street and Mack
Avenue, City of Detroit and Township
of Grosse Pointe, Wayne County,
Michigan, as recorded in Liber 85,
Page 20 of Plats, Wayne County Rec-
ords, lying east and adjolning the
east line of lots 292 and 293, and west
of and adjoining the west line of lots
294 and 295 of the above mentioned
Subdivision, be and the same is hereby
vacated as a public alley to become a
part and parcel of the adjoining prop-
:fgly; subject to the following provi-

s: : '

1). Provided, “That by reasan of ‘the

-Vacation of the.abovesdescribed .alley,
the City of Detroit does not waive any




January 15

59

1937

%

right to the sewers located therein and
at all times shall have the right to
enter upon the premises, if found nec-
essary, on account of said sewers to
repair, alter, or service same; and
further

2) Provided, That if a building is to
be constructed over said sewers, the
sewers shall be replaced with cast
iron pipe of the same slze, rerouted or
encased in 6 inches of Class A con-
crete, or in lieu of the above, such
work shall be done as will be specified
by the City Engineer, all of the work
mentioned to be done under the
supervision and inspection of the De-
partment of Public Works and all
costs entalled to be borne by the peti-
tioners, their successors, or assigns:
and further

8) Provided, That no building shall
be constructed over said sewers with-
out the prior approval of such build-
ing construction by the City Engineer
and the Department of Buildings and
Safety Engineering; and further

4) Provided, In the event that the
sewers located in said alley, if bulilt
upon, shall break causing damage to
any construction above, the petitioners
and its assigns, by acceptance of the
permit for building over said sewers,
waive all claims for damages to such
construction and agree to pay all costs
incident to the repair of such broken
sewer; and further

Resolved, That Quit Claim Deed of
Irma DeBacxker to the City of Detroit
deeding land for alley purposes, said
land being described as “The north
20 feet of Lot 291, of Daniel J. Cam-
pau’s Subdivision of Part of Private
Clalms 315 and 322, between Charle-
voix Street and Mack Avenue, City of
Detroit and Township of Grosse
Pointe, Wayne County, Michigan, as
recorded in Liber 35, Page 20 of Plats,
Wayne County Records, be and the
same’ is hereby accepted and the City
Controller be and he is hereby directed
to record said deed in the Office of
the Register of Deeds for Wayne
County; and further ‘

Resolved. That the Permit Division
of the Department of Public Works be
and it is hereby authorized and di-
rected to issue a refund check in the
amount of $1,000.00 to the depositor,
Motor City Recreation, for funds
deposited as surety for the vacation
and dedication of the above-men-
tioned alley; and further

Resolved, That the newly deeded
alley be and it i{s hereby ordered to be
paved under the Forced Paving Clause
of the City Charter and the entire
cost of sald paving be assessed to the
property of the petitioner, being lot
292 of sald Daniel J. Campau’s Sub-
division.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Councilmen Beck, Connor,
Lincoln, Rogell, Smith, Van Antwerp,
?‘\L{‘se. Youngblood, and President Miri-

|
s 8

- 'Nays—None, ' " Y

Department of Public Works
January 15, 19567.

Honorable Common Council} ;

Gentlemen—Submitted herewith for
confirmation are contracts entered
into as authorized and directed by
your formal proceedings dated below:

PW-2171-72-73—W. McNichols Re-
lief Sewer—Sections I, II, and III, Fat-
tore Company and Louis Garavaglia,
Authorized 12-4-56.

Respectfully submitted,
GLENN C. RICHARDS,
Commissioner.

By Councilman Wise:

Resolved, That contracts as listed
in the foregoing communication be
and the same are hereby confirmed. -

Adopted as follows: ‘

Yeas — Councilmen Beck, Connor,
Lincoln, Rogell, Smith, Van Antwerp,
Wise, Youngblood, and President Miri-
anl—39.

Nays—None.

Reconsideration

Councilman Connor moved to re-
consider the vote by which the resolu-
tion was adopted.

Councilman Rogell moved to sus-
pend Rule 23 for the purpose of
indefinitely postponing the motion to
reconsider, which motion prevalled as
follows:

Yeas — Councilmen Beck, Connor,
Lincoln, Rogell, Smith, Van Antwerp,
Wise, Youngblood, and President Miri-
ani—o9.

Nays—None.

Councilman Van Antwerp then
moved that the motion to reconsider
be indefinitely postponed, which mo-
tion prevailed.

The regular order was resumed.

Purchases and Supplies

' January 15, 19567.
Honorable Common Council:

Gentlemen—In response to our ad-
vertisements, the following awards
are recommended. These bids are the
lowest on purchases and the highest
on sales, except those which deviate
from our specifications. :

FILE NO. 6848

Two bids were received as a result
of nine solicitations, as per tabulation:

For furnishing the Election Com-
;ntsslon with Printing of Election Bal-
ots.

To: The Typocraft Company, of De-
troit— ’

188,000 Ballots, 6 1n. x 1214 in., as
follows: at $5.33 Per M. ’

173,350 Non-Partisan.

9,650 Absentee,.

5,600 Instruction.

Any additional Ballots, as may be
rectluired, will be pald for at the above
rate. b S b Sn g A :

This purchase totals $1,002.04..

Price is firm, and F.OB..delivered.
‘Terms: Net—30 days. L




